

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Chap. 44

Corpora-

Corporate name.

tors.

MADAWASKA AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY.

Chapter 44.

An Act to incorporate the Madawaska Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. John Cyr, Joseph Pelletier, Arthur Daigle, Charles Dufour, Alexis Dufour, Ubald Dufour, Alexis Cyr, Eloi Albert, David Dufour, Joseph Daigle, Ubald Daigle, Regis Hebert and their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are made a body politic and corporate by the name of Madawaska Agricultural Society, with its principal place of business located at Madawaska, in the county of Aroostook and state of Maine, for the purpose of promoting and improving generally agriculture, horticulture, stock raising, breeding and raising of all animals, the mechanic arts and manufactures connected Said corporation shall have the power to make such therewith. by-laws and regulations, not inconsistent with the constitution and laws of the state of Maine as it may deem necessary, for the management of its affairs and in general shall have and exercise all the powers and privileges incident and generally granted to similar corporations.

Section 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed the sum of one thousand dollars, and shall be fixed at the first meeting of the corporation, and may be thereafter increased to a sum not exceeding said sum of one thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of one dollar each.

Section 3. Said corporation shall have power to hold by purchase, lease, devise, bequest or gift real estate not exceeding in value, exclusive of improvements, the sum of eight hundred dollars, and personal property not exceeding in value the sum of five hundred dollars.

Section 4. Said corporation shall have all the police powers together with all other powers and privileges, at all its exhibitions of whatever kind, which are conferred upon agricultural societies by sections sixteen, seventeen and eighteen of chapter fifty-eight of the revised statutes, and any amendments thereof and additions thereto; and the prohibitions, restrictions, forfeitures and penalties provided by section nineteen of said chapter fifty-eight shall be applicable to all exhibitions of the corporation.

Section 5. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by written notice thereof, signed by any corporator therein named, served upon each corporator by giving him the

Capital stock.

May hold real estate.

Police powers conferred.

First

meeting.

58

-purposes.

--may make by-laws.

SOUTH WEST HARBOR DAM AND BRIDGE COMPANY.

same in hand, or by leaving the same at his last and usual place CHAP. of abode seven days at least before the time of meeting.

This act shall take effect when approved. Section 6.

Approved February 21, 1899.

Chapter 45.

An Act to incorporate the South West Harbor Dam and Bridge Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Charles E. Cook, Henry Clark, Walter Stanley, J. Corporators. B. Mason, A. I. Holmes, George Harman, Joseph D. Phillips, George R. Fuller, S. W. Herrick, Pedrick D. Gilley, Robie M. Norwood, Junior, George E. Street, Cyrus Lurvey, Stephen M. Gilley, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the South West Harbor Dam and Bridge Company, for the purpose of building, erecting and maintaining a dam or breakwater across the mouth or outlet of Norwood's cove in tide waters in the town of Tremont, county of Hancock and state of Maine, at such place as said corporation may deem convenient and practicable, near the site of the old mill dam, near the mouth or outlet of said Norwood's cove and extending such distance above or below the high tides as may be desirable, with an opening therein with such tide gates and locks, if any, as may be required to let the tide waters into and retain the same in said Norwood's cove. Said dam or breakwater to be constructed of such size and material and in such manner as said company may determine. Said corporation may construct and maintain a bridge across the outlet or mouth of said Norwood's cove in tide waters, said bridge shall have a draw of such width as the county commissioners shall approve. Said company may occupy any land necessary for its dam or breakwater and bridge, piers and abutments for its construction and maintenance. It may enter upon such land to make surveys and locations, and shall file in the registry of deeds of Hancock, plans of such location and lands and within thirty days thereafter, publish notice thereof in some newspaper in said county, such publication to be continued three weeks successively. Should the said company and the owner of such land be unable to agree upon damages to be paid for such location, occupation and construction, the land owner may, within two years after filing of plans of location, apply to the commissioners of

Corporate name.

-authorized to erect dam or breakwater.

-location.

-how constructed.

-authorized to construct bridge.

-shall file plans of location in Hancock registry of deeds.

-damages, how determined in case of disagreement.

14